

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CRYSTAL BRAY and SAMUEL COOK, on)	
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)	CASE NO. 1:17-cv-01365-JEJ
situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CLASS ACTION
)	
GAMESTOP CORPORATION,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2546)
Vera G. Belger (DE Bar No. 5676)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
(302) 656-2500
rjk@chimicles.com
vgb@chimicles.com

Cornelius P. Dukelow
Oklahoma Bar No. 19086
ABINGTON COLE + ELLERY
320 South Boston Avenue, Suite 1130
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
918.588.3400 (*telephone & facsimile*)
cdukelow@abingtonlaw.com
www.abingtonlaw.com

Benjamin F. Johns (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew W. Ferich (*pro hac vice*)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
Tel: (610) 642-8500
bfj@chimicles.com
awf@chimicles.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Crystal Bray and Samuel Cook

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims 1

 B. History of the Litigation..... 2

 1. The Complaint 2

 2. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and the Court’s Opinion 2

 C. Settlement Negotiations 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Fee Request Should Be Evaluated Under the Lodestar Method..... 6

 B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Figure is Reasonable 8

 C. The *Gunter* Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Fee Request..... 12

 1. The Size of the Fund Created
 and the Number of Persons Benefitted 13

 2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial
 Objections by Members of the Class 13

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved 14

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation 15

 5. The Risk of Nonpayment 15

 6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Class Counsel 17

 7. The Awards in Similar Cases..... 17

 D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Should Be Approved..... 18

 E. The Requested Incentive Awards Should be Approved 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alessandro Demarco v. Avalon Bay Communities, Inc.,
 No. 2:15-628-JLL-JAD (D.N.J. July 11, 2017)10

Allison v. Aetna, Inc.,
 No. 09-2560, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22373 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010).....16

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140137 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17,
 2018)16

In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Security Breach,
 Case No. 4:15-MD-02669-JAR (E.D. Mo. Nov. 20, 2017), ECF. No. 383.....17

In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Security Breach,
 No. 4:15-md-02669 (E.D. Mo.)20

In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....6, 12

Boone v. City of Phila.,
 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009)11, 14

Careccio v. BMW of N. Am. LLC,
 Case No. 08-2619, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42063 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2010)18

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)10

Charles v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
 976 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1997)7

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)7

In re Elk Cross Timbers Decking Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods. Liab.
Litig.,
 No. 15-0018 (JLL) (JAD) (D.N.J. Feb 27, 2017), Dkt. No. 12610

Foltz v. Del. State Univ.,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Del. 2014).....5

In re Google Inc.,
 No. 12-MD-2358 (SLR), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196444 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2014)4, 7, 19

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....5, 6, 12, 13

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)16

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....16

Haught v. Summit Res., LLC,
 No. 1:15-cv-0069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45054 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2016).....7, 18, 19

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... *passim*

In re Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 MDL No. 14-2522, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155137, 2015 WL 7253765 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015), ECF No. 261, ECF No. 33417

In re Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.
 No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT (N.D. Ga.).....20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....12, 13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-5184 (CCC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46496 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012).....15, 18

Larson v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
 Civil Action No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3270 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010)11

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)19

Milliron v. T-Mobile United States,
 423 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 11

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC,
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....15

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 No. 09-3072 (CCC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)5, 8, 10, 12

Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....11

Reinhart v. Lucent Techs., Inc. (In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.),
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....7, 15

Roxberry v. Snyders-Lance, Inc.,
No. 1:16-cv-02009-JEJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193573 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2017)18, 19

Sanders v. City of Phila. & First Judicial Dist. of Pa.,
No. 15-0868, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35388 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2016).....14

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
No. 08-1432 (DMC)(JAD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)11

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
No. 09-1099, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....8

In re Schnuck Markets, Inc. Consumer Data Security Breach Litigation,
No. 4:13-MD-02470-JAR (E.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2015), ECF No. 4117

Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007).....15

T.A.N. v. PNI Digital Media, Inc.,
No. 2:16-CV-00132 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2017), ECF No. 4617, 20

Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.,
No. 1:13-cv-1313, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....7, 11

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)16

FED. R. CIV. P. 16.....9
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)9
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....16
